2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION OF KALLAR SYEDAN
AREA AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF KALLAR X-01
UPPER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

ATkl ), Y

By

NEHA EJAZ
MUHAMMAD UMAIR SHAHID
ZULQARNAIN ASHRAF

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad
2016



2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION OF KALLAR
SYEDAN AREA AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF
KALLAR X-01 UPPER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

Thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of BS in Geophysics

NEHA EJAZ
MUHAMMAD UMAIR SHAHID
ZULQARNAIN ASHRAF

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2016



ABSTRACT

The main purpose of the thesis is to evaluate the structure and hydrocarbon potential using
seismic and well log data of KalarSyedanarea, Upper Indus Basin, Pakistan. Kalar Syedan
area lies in Potwar sub-basin. The Potwar sub-basin is situated at the northern margin of
the Pakistan in the western foothills of Himalaya. It comprises of the Potwar Plateau, the
Jhelum plain and the Salt Range. Five seismiclinesPR-92-16,PR-92-19,PR-92-21, PR-
92-26 and PR-92-26 of Kallar Syedan area and well logs of KALLAR X-01 of Potwar
Basin were obtained from LMKR with the approval of Directorate General of Petroleum
Concession (DGPC), Islamabad for seismic interpretation and Petrophysical analysis.
Line PR-92-19 is trending N-S while other lines are trending E-W. Seismic lines PR-92-
19 and PR-92-21 are strike lines whereas PR-92-16, PR-92-24 and PR-92-26 are the dip
lines respectively. Velocity information required was given within the seismic sections
that facilitatedus to convert the time sections into depth sections.Conversion of depth
sections is done with the help of average velocities and depth contour maps were
generated. Two reflectors were marked that were of Murree Formation and Kuldana
Formation. Interpretation results show that there are pop up anticline structures with
adjacent syncline in the subsurface. Logging is done up to Murree formation which is at
shallower depth. For Petrophysical analysis a zone have been marked in Murree formation
and volume of shale, sonic porosity, average porosity, effective porosity, saturation of
water and saturation of hydrocarbon is calculated and the result shows that the zone is
water bearing i.e. it contains 80% water and 20% hydrocarbon.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We are especially indebted to our supervisor Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan
Bangash for giving us an initiative to this study and his inspiring guidance, dynamic
supervision and constructive criticism helped us to complete this work in time. We are
also obliged to our external supervisor Dr. Khalid Amin for his help and guidance during
the completion of this dissertation. Prof. Dr. Muhammad Zafar, HOD (E&ES) is thanked
for facilitating this research. Special thanks to Mr. Sagib Mehmood, Assistant Professor,
Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences for his consistent help and capable
direction throughout the whole study. Wealso wish to thank Mr. Fahad Mehmood, Senior
Lecturer, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences and Mr. Mamoon Siyar MS
student in Department of (E&ES) for their great support, in the technical work throughout
this research. Last but not the least we are also grateful to the whole faculty of our
department for providing us with an academic base, which has enabled us to take up this

study.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction of the study area
1.2 Base map
13 Survey parameters
1.4 Field parameters
15 Source parameters
1.6 Receiver parameters
1.7 Processing sequence
1.8 Display parameters
1.9 Obijectives
CHAPTER 2

GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS

2.1 General geology of area
2.2 Setting of Potwar Plateau
2.3 Tectonic boundaries

2.4 Potwar Plateau

2.4.1 Northern suture
24.2 Southern suture
2.5 Major structures in Potwar Plateau

2.6 Hydrocarbon potential in the area

iii
Vi

vii

w w N

© ©O© 00 00 00 0 O

10



2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.7

3.1
3.2
3.2.1
3.2.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.7.1
3.7.2
3.8
3.8.1
3.8.2
3.8.3

4.1
4.2
4.3

Reservoir rocks
Source rocks

Cap rocks

Trapping mechanism

Seismic characteristics of the area

CHAPTER 3
SEISMIC INTERPRETATION
Introduction
Seismic interpretation
Mode of interpretation
Aims of reflection
Seismic data analysis
Structural analysis
Stratigraphic analysis
Reflection identification
Fault location detection
Seismic time section
Contour maps
Time contour map of Murree Formation
Depth contour map of Murree Formation
Velocity analysis
RMS to interval velocity
Interval to RMS velocity

Average velocity

CHAPTER 4
PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS
Introduction
Methodology
Marking potential zones of interest

11
11
11
11
12

13
13
14
14
14
14
15
16
17
18
20
20
23
24
24
25
25

26
26
27



43.1
4.3.2
4321
43.2.2
4.3.3
4331
43.3.2
4.3.3.3
4.4

4.5

Calculation of shale volume (Vsh)

Porosity calculation
Sonic porosity
Effective porosity
Saturation of formation
Water saturation
Determination of Rw
Hydrocarbon saturation
Results

Net pay

Conclusions
Recommendations

References

28
29
29
30
31
31
32
33
33
34
35
36
37



Figure 1.1.
Figure 1.2.
Figure 2.1.
Figure 2.2.
Figure 2.3.
Figure 3.1.
Figure 3.2.
Figure 3.3.
Figure 3.4.
Figure 3.5.
Figure 3.6.
Figure 3.7.
Figure 3.8.
Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.

FIGURES

Satellite image of Kalar Syedan area
Base map of seismic lines

Stratigraphic column of Potwar Basin
Geological and structural map of Potwar
Oil and gas fields of Potwar Sub-Basin
Seismic flow chart

Seismic time section PR-92-16

Seismic time section PR-92-21

Seismic section PR-92-24

Seismic section PR-92-26

Time contour map of Murree Formation
Depth contour map of Murree Formation
Calculation of velocities

Work flow of petro physical analysis

Depth versus GR log of Murree Formation
Volume of shale Vs depth of Murree Formation

Sonic porosity Vs depth of Murree Formation

Saturation of water

Saturation of hydrocarbon

vi

© N N -

10
13
18
19
19
20
22
23
24
27
28
29
30
32
33



Table 3.1.
Table 3.2.
Table 4.1.

TABLES

Well tops of Kallar X-01 well
Range of time and depth of reflectors on PR-92-26
Results of Petrophysics

vii

17
17
33



