2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION OF KALLAR SYEDAN AREA AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF KALLAR X-01 UPPER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



By

NEHA EJAZ MUHAMMAD UMAIR SHAHID ZULQARNAIN ASHRAF

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2016

2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION OF KALLAR SYEDAN AREA AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF KALLAR X-01 UPPER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



Thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BS in Geophysics

NEHA EJAZ MUHAMMAD UMAIR SHAHID ZULQARNAIN ASHRAF

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2016

ABSTRACT

The main purpose of the thesis is to evaluate the structure and hydrocarbon potential using seismic and well log data of KalarSyedanarea, Upper Indus Basin, Pakistan. Kalar Syedan area lies in Potwar sub-basin. The Potwar sub-basin is situated at the northern margin of the Pakistan in the western foothills of Himalaya. It comprises of the Potwar Plateau, the Jhelum plain and the Salt Range. Five seismiclinesPR-92-16,PR-92-19,PR-92-21, PR-92-26 and PR-92-26 of Kallar Syedan area and well logs of KALLAR X-01 of Potwar Basin were obtained from LMKR with the approval of Directorate General of Petroleum Concession (DGPC), Islamabad for seismic interpretation and Petrophysical analysis. Line PR-92-19 is trending N-S while other lines are trending E-W. Seismic lines PR-92-19 and PR-92-21 are strike lines whereas PR-92-16, PR-92-24 and PR-92-26 are the dip lines respectively. Velocity information required was given within the seismic sections that facilitatedus to convert the time sections into depth sections.Conversion of depth sections is done with the help of average velocities and depth contour maps were generated. Two reflectors were marked that were of Murree Formation and Kuldana Formation. Interpretation results show that there are pop up anticline structures with adjacent syncline in the subsurface. Logging is done up to Murree formation which is at shallower depth. For Petrophysical analysis a zone have been marked in Murree formation and volume of shale, sonic porosity, average porosity, effective porosity, saturation of water and saturation of hydrocarbon is calculated and the result shows that the zone is water bearing i.e. it contains 80% water and 20% hydrocarbon.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We are especially indebted to our supervisor Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan Bangash for giving us an initiative to this study and his inspiring guidance, dynamic supervision and constructive criticism helped us to complete this work in time. We are also obliged to our external supervisor Dr. Khalid Amin for his help and guidance during the completion of this dissertation. Prof. Dr. Muhammad Zafar, HOD (E&ES) is thanked for facilitating this research. Special thanks to Mr. Saqib Mehmood, Assistant Professor, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences for his consistent help and capable direction throughout the whole study. Wealso wish to thank Mr. Fahad Mehmood, Senior Lecturer, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences and Mr. Mamoon Siyar MS student in Department of (E&ES) for their great support, in the technical work throughout this research. Last but not the least we are also grateful to the whole faculty of our department for providing us with an academic base, which has enabled us to take up this study.

CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
CONTENTS	iii
FIGURES	vi
TABLES	vii

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1	Introduction of the study area	1
1.2	Base map	2
1.3	Survey parameters	3
1.4	Field parameters	3
1.5	Source parameters	3
1.6	Receiver parameters	3
1.7	Processing sequence	4
1.8	Display parameters	4
1.9	Objectives	5

CHAPTER 2

GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS

2.1	General geology of area	6
2.2	Setting of Potwar Plateau	8
2.3	Tectonic boundaries	8
2.4	Potwar Plateau	8
2.4.1	Northern suture	8
2.4.2	Southern suture	9
2.5	Major structures in Potwar Plateau	9
2.6	Hydrocarbon potential in the area	10

Reservoir rocks	11
Source rocks	11
Cap rocks	11
Trapping mechanism	11
Seismic characteristics of the area	12
	Cap rocks Trapping mechanism

CHAPTER 3

SEISMIC INTERPRETATION

3.1	Introduction	13
3.2	Seismic interpretation	13
3.2.1	Mode of interpretation	14
3.2.2	Aims of reflection	14
3.3	Seismic data analysis	14
3.3.1	Structural analysis	14
3.3.2	Stratigraphic analysis	15
3.4	Reflection identification	16
3.5	Fault location detection	17
3.6	Seismic time section	18
3.7	Contour maps	20
3.7.1	Time contour map of Murree Formation	20
3.7.2	Depth contour map of Murree Formation	23
3.8	Velocity analysis	24
3.8.1	RMS to interval velocity	24
3.8.2	Interval to RMS velocity	25
3.8.3	Average velocity	25

CHAPTER 4

PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS

4.1	Introduction	26
4.2	Methodology	26
4.3	Marking potential zones of interest	27

4.3.1	Calculation of shale volume (Vsh)	28
4.3.2	Porosity calculation	29
4.3.2.1	Sonic porosity	29
4.3.2.2	Effective porosity	30
4.3.3	Saturation of formation	31
4.3.3.1	Water saturation	31
4.3.3.2	Determination of Rw	32
4.3.3.3	Hydrocarbon saturation	33
4.4	Results	33
4.5	Net pay	34
	Conclusions	35
	Recommendations	36
	References	37

FIGURES

Figure 1.1.	Satellite image of Kalar Syedan area	1
Figure 1.2.	Base map of seismic lines	2
Figure 2.1.	Stratigraphic column of Potwar Basin	7
Figure 2.2.	Geological and structural map of Potwar	9
Figure 2.3.	Oil and gas fields of Potwar Sub-Basin	10
Figure 3.1.	Seismic flow chart	13
Figure 3.2.	Seismic time section PR-92-16	18
Figure 3.3.	Seismic time section PR-92-21	19
Figure 3.4.	Seismic section PR-92-24	19
Figure 3.5.	Seismic section PR-92-26	20
Figure 3.6.	Time contour map of Murree Formation	22
Figure 3.7.	Depth contour map of Murree Formation	23
Figure 3.8.	Calculation of velocities	24
Figure 4.1.	Work flow of petro physical analysis	27
Figure 4.2.	Depth versus GR log of Murree Formation	28
Figure 4.3.	Volume of shale Vs depth of Murree Formation	29
Figure 4.4.	Sonic porosity Vs depth of Murree Formation	30
Figure 4.5.	Saturation of water	32
Figure 4.6.	Saturation of hydrocarbon	33

TABLES

Table 3.1.	Well tops of Kallar X-01 well	17
Table 3.2.	Range of time and depth of reflectors on PR-92-26	17
Table 4.1.	Results of Petrophysics	33